

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 21-1401 (TSC)
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary,)	
U.S. Department of Health and Human)	
Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS, D.C. Bar #415793
Acting United States Attorney

BRIAN P. HUDAK
Acting Chief, Civil Division

DEREK S. HAMMOND
D.C. Bar #1017784
Assistant United States Attorney
555 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20530
202-252-2511
Derek.hammond@usdoj.gov

Dated: October 18, 2021

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Veterans Judicial Review Act..... 2

 II. Indian Health Service..... 3

 III. ISDEAA 4

 IV. Sharing Arrangements with Federal Agencies 5

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 6

STANDARDS..... 8

 A. Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 8

 B. Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Action Because
 Judicial Review Would Require This Court To Impermissibly Pass Judgment On
 A VA Benefits Determination. 10

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Re-Litigate Jurisdiction Over The Predicate Issue Of VA’s
 Liability, Which Cannot Be Decided In This Court. 12

 III. Given the Unresolved Claim For VA Benefits, Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Ripe For
 Review. 14

 IV. Even If Plaintiffs’ Claim for VA Benefits Had Been Decided, Plaintiffs Lack
 Standing Because They Have Failed To Demonstrate That IHS’s Actions Were
 The Cause Of Plaintiffs’ Injury, If Any. 17

 V. Even If Plaintiffs’ Claim For VA Benefits Had Been Decided, Plaintiffs’
 Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Beach TV Props., Inc. v. Solomon</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Ass’n v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Conf. of State Bank Supervisors v. Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Cornish v. Dudas</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 501 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>GAF Corp v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Burwell</i> , Civ. A. No. 14-0943, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27595 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2015).....	20
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Dep’t of Veterans</i> , <i>Affs.</i> , 899 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth. of Liber. & Republic of Liber.</i> , 822 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 285 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13

Harris v. Amalgamated Transit Union Local, 689,
 825 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 10

Hicks v. Veterans Admin.,
 961 F.2d 1367 (8th Cir. 1992) 2

Howard Univ. v. Watkins,
 857 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Jackson v. Off. of the Mayor of D.C.,
 911 F.3d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 13

Jones v. Derwinski,
 968 F.2d 1497 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 2

Kaempe v. Myers,
 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

Lewis v. Schafer,
 571 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 3

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 17

Lipton v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.,
 135 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 10

Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sols., Inc.,
 675 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

Ex parte McCardle,
 74 U.S. 506 (1868)..... 9

Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 839 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Peavey v. Holder,
 657 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 20

Shulter v. United States,
 531 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8

<i>Smith Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8, 17
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>United States. v. Price</i> , 228 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	20
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 409 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 679 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 13.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 450j-2	19
25 U.S.C. § 1601.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1645.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1645(a)	5, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1645(c)	6, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

25 U.S.C. §§ 1623(b) 6

25 U.S.C. §§ 5301 4

25 U.S.C. §§ 5321-32 4

25 U.S.C. §§ 5384-5385 4

38 U.S.C. § 511(a) 2, 6, 11, 12, 17

38 U.S.C. § 511(b)(1) 3

38 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D) 3

38 U.S.C. §§ 7252(a) 16

42 U.S.C. § 2001(a) 3

Pub. L. No. 93-638..... 4

Pub. L. No. 105-277..... 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 8, 9, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 20.3(e)..... 11

42 C.F.R. §§ 137.30-46..... 4

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13,175 20, 21

65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 21
